

No. S258784

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

---

EVAN MINTON  
Plaintiff and Appellant,  
v.  
DIGNITY HEALTH  
Defendant and Respondent.

---

After a Published Opinion  
of the First Appellate District, Division Four  
Case No. A153662

On appeal from an Order of the  
San Francisco County Superior Court, No. CGC-05-17558259  
Hon. Harold E. Kahn

---

**APPELLANT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
Christine Haskett (SBN 188053)  
Lindsey Barnhart (SBN 294995)  
Morgan E. Lewis (SBN 322205)  
Salesforce Tower  
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400  
San Francisco, California 94105  
Telephone: (415) 591-6000

ACLU FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN  
CALIFORNIA  
Amanda Goad (SBN 297131)  
Melissa Goodman (SBN 289464)  
1313 West Eighth Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Telephone: (213) 977-9500

ACLU FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN  
CALIFORNIA  
Elizabeth O. Gill (SBN 218311)  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 621-2493

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
Lindsey Kaley (pro hac vice)  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: (212) 549-2500

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Evan  
Minton*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

    A. Summary of Operative Complaint ..... 4

    B. Orders Below..... 7

LEGAL STANDARD ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. Defendant Identifies No Important or Unsettled Questions  
Warranting Review..... 10

    A. The Court of Appeal Concluded That Mr. Minton Alleged  
Intentional Discrimination in Accordance With Settled  
Unruh Act Precedent. .... 10

    B. The Court of Appeal Applied Settled Precedent To Reject  
Defendant’s Religious Freedom Claims. .... 16

        1. Settled Precedent Holds That Religious Objections  
Do Not Exempt Institutions from Complying With  
the Unruh Act..... 16

        2. Defendant is Not a Church and Its Religious  
Affiliation Does Not Excuse It From the Full and  
Equal Access Requirement ..... 20

II. Review Is Not Necessary To Secure Uniformity Of Law Because  
No Conflict Exists. .... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court*,  
32 Cal. 4th 527 (2004) ..... 2, 18, 19

*Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 17

*Hankins v. El Torito Restaurants*,  
63 Cal. App. 4th 510 (1998) ..... 12, 13

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church*,  
344 U.S. 94 (1952)..... 22

*Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club*  
36 Cal. 4th 824 (2005) ..... 13, 14

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Com’n*,  
138 S. Ct. 17197 (2018)..... 17, 19

*Means v. U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops*,  
2015 WL 3970046 (W.D. Mich. June 30, 2015) ..... 22

*Metcalf v. Cty. of San Joaquin*,  
42 Cal. 4th 1121 (2008) ..... 3

*North Coast Women’s Care Medical Group, Inc. v. Superior Court*  
44 Cal. 4th 1145 (2008) ..... 1

*Roth v. Rhodes*  
25 Cal. App. 4th 530 (1994) ..... 15

**Statutes**

Cal. Civ. Code § 51 (Unruh Act).....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

Cal. R. Ct. 8.500 ..... 10, 23

Cal. R. Ct. 8.504 ..... 10
